RESOLUTION NUMBER R- 303510

DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE APR 0 8 2008

A RESOLUTION TO AUTHORIZE ADDITIONAL CITY FORCE WORK AND FUNDS FOR CONSTRUCTION OF SEWER AND WATER GROUP 704

WHEREAS, Sewer and Water Group 704 is part of the City of San Diego's continuing Annual Sewer and Water Main Replacement Program;

WHEREAS, on September 29, 2003, the Council of the City of San Diego approved Resolution No. R-298428, approving the expenditure in an amount not to exceed \$1,324,936, of which the amount of \$154,455 was approved for the use of City Force Work for the purpose of providing funds to temporarily cut and plug, make live connections of the water main, and install valves and crosses:

WHEREAS, additional funding is now needed for engineering and construction related expenses; NOW THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED, that the additional expenditure of \$25,000 from Water Fund 41500, CIP 73-083.0 Annual Allocation -Water Main Replacement for use of City Force Work and related costs is authorized for Sewer and Water Group 704, contingent upon the City Auditor and Comptroller furnishing a certificate certifying that funds necessary for the expenditure are, or will be, on deposit with the City Treasurer;

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the additional use of City Force Work from Water Fund 41500, CIP 73-083.0 Annual Allocation -Water Main Replacement is authorized for the construction of Sewer and Water Group 704 for an additional amount not to exceed \$5,000;

-PAGE 1 OF 3-

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the City Auditor and Comptroller is authorized upon advice from the administering department, to transfer excess budgeted funds, if any, to the appropriate reserves;

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the activity is covered by Mitigated Negative Declaration No. 41-0831, dated January 17, 2002. This activity is adequately addressed in the environmental document and there is no change in circumstance, additional information, or project changes to warrant additional environmental review. Because the prior environmental documents adequately covered this activity as part of the previously approved project, the activity is not a separate project for purposes of the California Environmental Quality Act [CEQA] review pursuant CEQA Guidelines sections 15060(c)(3) and 15378 (c).

APPROVED: MICHAEL J. AGUIRRE, City Attorney

Ву

Pédro De Lara, Jr.
Deputy City Attorney

PDJ:js

03/03/2008

Or.Dept: E&CP R-2008-731 I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was passed by the Council of the City of San Diego, at this meeting of <u>MAR 2 5 2008</u>.

ELIZABETH S. MALAND City Clerk

Deputy City Clerk

Approved: 48-08

JERRY SANDERS, Mayor

Vetoed: \_\_\_\_\_(date)

JERRY SANDERS, Mayor